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2.4 Traffic enforcement statistics, by type of offence, 1972 and 1973 (based on Uniform Crime Reporting Program) 
(concluded) 

Offence Actual 
Offences 

Offences cleared 
By charge Otherwise 

Persons charged 
Male Fer 

1973 
Criminal code 

Criminal negligence 
Causing death 
Causing bodily harm 
Operating motor vehicle 

Failing to stop or remain at scene of accident 
Dangerous driving 
Failure or refusal to provide breath sample 
Driving while impaired 
Driving while disqualified 

Federal statutes (except parking) 

Provincial statutes (except parking) 

Municipal by-laws (except parking) 

Provincial statutes^ 
Failing to stop or remain at scene of accident 
Dangerous driving 
Driving while disqualified 

192,914 141.170 10,364 134,536 4,527 

101 
88 

545 
60,755 

5,578 
9,387 

03,376 
12,983 

90,837 
28,154 
60,992 

1,691 

194 
77 

517 
10,733 

5,202 
9,345 

102,258 
12,844 

62,371 
8,388 

52,352 
1,631 

2 
5 
5 

9,383 
151 
32 

707 
79 

10,445 
2,660 
7,749 

36 

233 
69 

514 
9,902 
5,086 
9,217 

97,628 
11,887 

8,734 

1,962,416 

401,833 

56,597 
7,842 

47,162 
1,593 

6 
1 
9 

697 
102 
282 

3,262 
168 

5,076 
574 

4,477 
25 

'Provincial traffic offences almost identical to those under the criminal code. 

2.5 Persons charged and persons convicted of indictable offences, with ratio per 100,000 population 16 years of age 
or over, by province, 1970 and 1971 

Province or territory 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 

Ontario 

Saskatchewan 
British Columbia 
Yukon Territory and 

Northwest Terri tories 

Canada ' 

Persons 

1970 
No. 

1,082 
79 

2,407 
2,238 

27,047 
4,309 
3,855 

10,527 

322 

51,866 

charged 

1971 
No. 

1,163 
55 

2,549 
2,343 

29,382 
3,198 
3,910 

11,045 

453 

54,098 

Persons 

1970 
No. 

1,047 
72 

2,211 
2,136 

23,734 
3,680 
3,623 
9,067 

310 

45,880 

convicted 

% 
96.8 
91.1 
91.9 
95.4 
87.8 
85.4 
94.0 
86.1 

96.3 

88.5 

1971 
No. 

1,127 
47 

2,303 
2,233 

25,888 
2,719 
3,729 
9,424 

404 

47,874 

% 
97.0 
85.5 
94.3 
95.3 
88.1 
85.0 
95.4 
85.3 

89.2 

88.5 

Persons convicted per 
100,000 population 16 
years of 
1970 
No. 

337 
100 
432 
527 
452 
548 
575 
609 

1,119 

490 

age and over 
1971 
No. 

355 
64 

444 
538 
478 
399 
595 
612 

1,347 

498 

'Excludes Quebec and Alberta. 

2.6 Persons charged and convicted of indictable offences, by class of offence, 1970 and 1971 

Class of offence 

Criminal code 

Class I. Offences against the person 
Class II. Offences against property with violence 
Class III. Offences against property without violence 
Class IV. Malicious offences against property 
Class V. Forgery and other offences relating to 

currency 
Class VI. Other offences 

Total 

Federal s tatutes 

Total ' 

1970 
Persons 
charged 

7,356 
7,983 

27,580 
1,394 

1,214 
3,685 

49,212 

2,654 

51,866 

Persons 
convicted 
Male 

5,560 
7,069 

19,297 
1,119 

942 
2,924 

36,911 

1,972 

38,883 

Female 

355 
172 

5,704 
90 

190 
264 

6,775 

222 

6,997 

1971 
Persons 
charged 

7,213 
8,399 

29,432 
1,574 

1,328 
3,784 

51,730 

2,368 

54,098 

Persons 
convicted 
Male 

5,429 
7,488 

20,231 
1,296 

986 
2,943 

38,373 

1,766 

40,139 

Female 

344 
196 

6,470 
84 

244 
242 

7,580 

155 

7,735 

'Excludes Quebec and Alberta. 


