Offence	Actual Offences	Offences clo	eared	Persons charged	
		By charge	Otherwise	Male	Female
1973		L			
Criminal code	192,914	141,170	10,364	134,536	4,527
Criminal negligence Causing death Causing bodily harm Operating motor vehicle Failing to stop or remain at scene of accident Dangerous driving Failure or refusal to provide breath sample Driving while impaired Driving while disqualified	202 88 545 60,755 5,575 9,387 103,376 12,983	194 77 517 10,733 5,202 9,345 102,258 12,844	2 5 9,383 151 32 707 79	233 69 514 9,902 5,086 9,217 97,628 11,887	6 1 9 697 102 282 3,262 168
Federal statutes (except parking)	4 1	(+ )c.		8,734	
Provincial statutes (except parking)				1,962,	416
Municipal by-laws (except parking)			242	401,	833
Provincial statutes <sup>1</sup> Failing to stop or remain at scene of accident Dangerous driving Driving while disqualified	90,837 28,154 60,992 1,691	62,371 8,388 52,352 1,631	10,445 2,660 7,749 36	56,597 7,842 47,162 1,593	5,076 574 4,477 25

2.4 Traffic enforcement statistics, by type of offence, 1972 and 1973 (based on Uniform Crime Reporting Program) (concluded)

Provincial traffic offences almost identical to those under the criminal code.

## 2.5 Persons charged and persons convicted of indictable offences, with ratio per 100,000 population 16 years of age or over, by province, 1970 and 1971

Province or territory	Persons charged		Persons convicted				Persons convicted per 100,000 population 16 years of age and over	
	1970 No.	1971 No.	1970 No.	%	1971 No.	96	1970 No.	1971 No.
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan British Columbia	1,082 79 2,407 2,238 27,047 4,309 3,855 10,527	1,163 55 2,549 2,343 29,382 3,198 3,910 11,045	1,047 72 2,211 2,136 23,734 3,680 3,623 9,067	96.8 91.1 91.9 95.4 87.8 85.4 94.0 86.1	1,127 47 2,303 2,233 25,888 2,719 3,729 9,424	97.0 85.5 94.3 95.3 88.1 85.0 95.4 85.3	337 100 432 527 452 548 575 609	355 64 444 538 478 399 595 612
Yukon Territory and Northwest Territories	322	453	310	96.3	404	89.2	1,119	1,347
Canada <sup>1</sup>	51,866	54,098	45,880	88.5	47,874	88.5	490	498

'Excludes Quebec and Alberta.

2.6	Persons charged and	convicted of indictable offences,	by class of offence.	, 1970 and 1971
-----	---------------------	-----------------------------------	----------------------	-----------------

Class of offence	1970			1971		
	Persons charged	Persons convicted		Persons charged	Persons convicted	
		Male	Female		Male	Female
Criminal code		1000		1.72		
Class I. Offences against the person Class II. Offences against property with violence Class III. Offences against property without violence Class IV. Malicious offences against property	7,356 7,983 27,580 1,394	5,560 7,069 19,297 1,119	355 172 5,704 90	7,213 8,399 29,432 1,574	5,429 7,488 20,231 1,296	344 196 6,470 84
Class V. Forgery and other offences relating to currency Class VI. Other offences	1,214 3,685	942 2,924	190 264	1,328 3,784	986 2,943	244 242
Total	49,212	36,911	6,775	51,730	38,373	7,580
Federal statutes	2,654	1,972	222	2,368	1,766	155
Total	51,866	38,883	6,997	54,098	40,139	7,735

\*Excludes Quebec and Alberta.